

No. 20-437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW JUDGES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRIS JONES†
MACEY L. OLAVE
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

RICHARD W. MARK
Counsel of Record
AMER S. AHMED
PRAATIKA PRASAD
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

† Admitted only in New York and the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Given the Nature of Immigration Proceedings in the United States, Appellate Remedies Are Practically Unavailable to Many Challenging Removals Based Upon Misclassification of a Prior Conviction | 3 |
| A. Most Noncitizens Face Removal Proceedings That Occur in a Foreign Language Without the Assistance of a Lawyer | 4 |
| B. Noncitizens Frequently Do Not Present or Preserve Novel Legal Arguments Regarding the Classification of Crimes..... | 8 |
| C. Noncitizens Face Practical Challenges in Appealing Orders of Removal on Grounds of Misclassification..... | 12 |
| D. An Appeal Is Not Practically Available to Persons Challenging an IJ’s Classification Applying Binding BIA Precedent | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Magallanes-Garcia</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... | 1, 2 |
| <i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)..... | 12 |
|-------------------------|----|

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass'n Comm'n on Immigr., *Reforming the Immigration System* (2010),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/commission_on_immigration/coi_complete_full_report.authcheckdam.pdf 9, 10

Am. Bar Ass'n Comm'n on Immigr., *Reforming the Immigration System: 2019 Update Report* (Mar. 2019) 4, 6

David Hausman, *The Failure of Immigration Appeals*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1177 (2016) 11

Evelyn H. Cruz, *Double the Injustice, Twice the Harm: The Impact of the Board of Immigration Appeals's Summary Affirmance Procedures*, 16 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 481 (2005) 17

Evelyn Rodriguez, *Crossing the Judicial Border: Access to Judicial Review for a Premature Appeal of an Order for Removal* Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 185 (2017) 4

Exec. Office for Immigration Review, *Adjudication Statistics: All Appeals Filed, Completed, and Pending* (2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248506/download> 14

- Geoffrey Heeren, *Pulling Teeth: The State of Mandatory Immigration Detention*, 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 601 (2010)9
- Grace Benton, *Making Sense of Prolonged Immigration Detention in a Post-Jennings World*, 34 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 809 (2020) 13, 15
- Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)5
- Jennifer Medina, *Anyone Speak K'iche' or Mam? Immigration Courts Overwhelmed by Indigenous Languages*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 19, 2019).....7
- Jesi J. Carlson et al., *Finality and Judicial Review Under the Immigration and Nationality Act: A Jurisprudential Review and Proposal for Reform*, 49 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 635 (2016) 17
- Khushbu Shah, *Etowah: the Ice Detention Center with the Goal to 'Make Your Life Miserable,'* Guardian (Dec. 2, 2018), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/dec/02/etowah-the-ice-detention-center-with-the-goal-to-make-your-life-miserable> 14
- Laura Abel, *Language Access in Immigration Courts*, Brennan Ctr. for Just (2011)7
- Marissa Esthimer, *Crisis in the Courts: Is the Backlogged U.S. Immigration Court System at Its Breaking Point?*, Migration Pol'y Inst. (Oct. 3, 2019)5

| | |
|--|--------|
| Michele Benedetto, <i>Crisis on the Immigration Bench: An Ethical Perspective</i> , 28 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 471 (2008) | 14, 17 |
| Nat'l Ass'n of Immigr. Judges Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Tech. Eng'rs Judicial Council 2, 71 F.L.R.A. 1046 (2020) | 10 |
| Robert A. Katzmann, <i>The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 3 (2008) | 8 |
| Saba Ahmed et al., <i>The Human Cost of IIRIRA—Stories From Individuals Impacted by the Immigration Detention System</i> , 5 J. Migration & Hum. Sec. 194 (2017) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Statistics Yearbook: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , EOIR | 10 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>A Ten-Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002-2011</i> (2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/02/27/BIA_PBP_Eval_2012-2-20-14-FINAL.pdf | 13 |
